
Omagh Motor Club Ltd.

SAYERS ENGINEERING SPAMOUNT HILLCLIMB

Round 4 of ANICC Millars Oils Hillclimb Championship 2022

Saturday 28th May 2022

Overall  Overall Results
No. Name ClassRun1 64ft Low Mid Top MPH Ave Run2 64ft Low Mid Top MPH Ave Run3 64ft Low Mid Top MPH Ave Run4 64ft Low Mid Top MPH AvePos

78 Graham Thompson 151  40.98 2.13 18.99 11.04 10.95  78 63.3  40.67 2.15 18.52 11.40 10.75  72 63.8  40.46 2.08 18.68 11.29 10.49  77 64.1  40.42 2.38 18.89 11.16 10.37  80 64.1 
39 Steven Robb 142  41.94 2.03 18.89 11.37 11.68  76 61.8  42.06 2.10 19.00 11.21 11.85  75 61.6  41.18 2.07 18.84 11.02 11.32  79 63.0  40.82 2.11 18.71 11.17 10.94  79 63.5 
12 Gareth Sayers 123  42.27 2.55 19.81 11.69 10.77  78 61.3  41.37 2.19 19.37 11.48 10.52  79 62.7  40.87 1.79 18.67 11.60 10.60  81 63.4  40.90 1.86 19.07 11.51 10.32  83 63.4 
331 John Donnelly 154  41.21 2.09 18.57 11.51 11.13  74 62.9  41.00 1.98 18.72 11.32 10.96  77 63.2 
83 Oliver Cormican 125  42.44 2.00 19.30 11.70 11.44  78 61.1  42.76 1.97 19.55 11.84 11.37  75 60.6  51.26 2.03 19.15 19.09 13.02  69 50.6  42.65 1.95 19.48 11.62 11.55  81 60.8 
901 Ian Lancashire 126  46.00 2.23 19.82 13.04 13.14  67 56.4  43.97 2.32 19.69 11.74 12.54  70 59.0  43.50 2.46 19.90 11.56 12.04  74 59.6  42.70 2.34 19.42 11.40 11.88  72 60.7 
88 Patrick Roche 87  44.10 2.30 19.82 12.47 11.81  64 58.8  42.98 2.34 19.83 11.87 11.28  68 60.3  43.13 2.28 19.63 11.84 11.66  67 60.1  43.55 2.33 19.78 12.42 11.35  65 59.5 
6 Barry Morris 128  43.45 1.87 19.61 11.93 11.91  71 59.7  43.01 1.86 19.43 11.95 11.63  75 60.3  43.60 1.96 19.84 12.06 11.70  74 59.5  43.28 1.84 19.66 12.09 11.53  77 59.9 
57 Jack Boal 79  44.54 2.31 20.15 12.29 12.10  75 58.2  44.39 2.40 20.03 12.27 12.09  73 58.4  44.03 2.45 19.79 12.35 11.89  76 58.9 
8 Seamus Morris 1110  46.23 2.66 21.53 12.11 12.59  71 56.1  45.02 2.57 21.10 12.15 11.77  74 57.6  45.47 2.65 21.20 12.29 11.98  76 57.0  44.04 2.54 20.37 11.96 11.71  78 58.9 
16 Darren McKelvey 1211  45.61 2.09 20.87 12.48 12.26  77 56.8  44.89 2.05 20.51 12.32 12.06  76 57.8  44.25 2.07 20.40 11.86 11.99  73 58.6 
14 William Carey 1112  44.89 2.22 20.67 12.13 12.09  72 57.8  44.65 2.28 20.75 12.10 11.80  73 58.1  44.29 2.20 20.31 12.02 11.96  72 58.5  44.86 2.20 20.54 12.30 12.02  72 57.8 
815 Paul Hamill 713  45.91 2.20 21.34 12.27 12.30  67 56.5  44.50 2.27 20.37 11.83 12.30  68 58.3  44.72 2.08 19.54 12.33 12.85  64 58.0  59.66 2.23 23.69 16.01 19.96  46 43.4 
73 Marc Johnston 6A14  46.43 2.65 21.91 12.33 12.19  71 55.8  45.53 2.48 21.29 12.22 12.02  74 56.9  44.90 2.43 21.19 12.04 11.67  76 57.7 
15 Viv Hamill 1115  47.91 2.83 21.89 12.77 13.25  65 54.1  45.11 2.13 20.48 12.21 12.42  71 57.5  46.16 2.54 21.08 12.26 12.82  69 56.2  45.63 2.64 20.85 12.34 12.44  70 56.8 
33 Dan Campbell 9A16  45.63 2.30 21.32 12.45 11.86  73 56.8 
18 Michael McCrossan 1217  46.49 2.31 21.37 12.15 12.97  73 55.8  46.26 2.07 20.90 12.21 13.15  72 56.0  45.76 2.35 21.09 12.17 12.50  75 56.7  45.65 2.02 20.74 12.46 12.45  75 56.8 
731 Raymond Johnston 6A18  46.19 2.38 21.30 12.75 12.14  71 56.1  45.97 2.52 21.64 12.50 11.83  71 56.4  46.16 2.50 21.65 12.63 11.88  69 56.2  46.10 2.34 21.53 12.67 11.90  72 56.2 
32 Derek Gurney 1119  47.14 2.94 22.35 12.54 12.25  73 55.0  46.50 2.53 21.60 12.53 12.37  73 55.8  46.40 2.73 21.88 12.32 12.20  71 55.9  46.18 2.52 21.66 12.51 12.01  73 56.1 
4 Fergal McGuinness 1120  46.43 2.43 21.49 12.39 12.55  70 55.8  46.47 2.51 21.42 12.38 12.67  70 55.8  46.90 2.46 21.33 12.76 12.81  70 55.3  46.99 2.53 21.49 12.67 12.83  70 55.2 
50 David Dennison 6B21  48.01 2.74 22.48 12.67 12.86  66 54.0  47.22 2.65 21.98 12.57 12.67  67 54.9  47.24 2.67 22.07 12.62 12.55  69 54.9  46.70 2.65 22.04 12.47 12.19  72 55.5 
76 Trevor Elliott 1122  47.77 2.81 22.43 12.54 12.80  69 54.3  47.13 2.40 21.64 12.85 12.64  69 55.0  47.47 2.44 21.84 12.82 12.81  65 54.6  47.80 2.62 22.30 12.78 12.72  70 54.2 
17 Gordon Fogarty 6A23  47.62 2.31 21.78 13.22 12.62  69 54.4  47.15 2.32 21.82 13.02 12.31  69 55.0  47.69 2.31 22.04 13.03 12.62  68 54.4 
3 Travis Humphrey 1024  47.72 2.92 22.35 12.56 12.81  69 54.3  47.84 2.87 22.47 43.79  68 54.2  47.80 2.96 22.66 12.64 12.50  68 54.2  47.45 2.92 22.46 12.53 12.46  71 54.6 
27 Dean Humphrey 6B25  48.20 2.87 22.72 12.77 12.71  69 53.8  47.75 2.87 22.55 12.71 12.49  69 54.3  47.97 3.05 22.83 12.81 12.33  67 54.0  47.53 2.94 22.66 12.71 12.16  70 54.5 
10 Ashley White 1026  48.80 2.68 22.95 13.40 12.45  75 53.1  47.82 2.63 22.64 13.21 11.97  75 54.2  47.87 2.84 23.13 12.99 11.75  78 54.2  47.72 2.68 22.88 12.92 11.92  75 54.3 
361 Martin Flanagan 1127  48.88 2.55 22.83 13.03 13.02  67 53.0  47.95 2.50 22.29 13.02 12.64  66 54.1  48.16 2.53 22.26 13.18 12.72  68 53.8  48.59 2.44 21.77 13.37 13.45  67 53.3 
81 Gerry McGarrity 16A28  48.65 2.61 22.52 12.92 13.21  67 53.3  48.60 2.49 22.36 12.91 13.33  63 53.3  48.76 2.64 22.54 12.81 13.41  63 53.2  49.02 2.63 22.45 13.10 13.47  64 52.9 
19 Colin McDowell 16A29  49.28 2.73 23.17 13.17 12.94  71 52.6  49.49 2.70 23.39 13.19 12.91  68 52.4  48.60 2.60 22.79 13.05 12.76  71 53.3  48.85 2.70 22.94 12.87 13.04  71 53.1 
301 Jack Cairns 1030  49.40 2.97 23.46 13.19 12.75  67 52.5  49.29 2.63 16.73 19.53 13.03  68 52.6  48.65 2.84 23.07 13.07 12.51  68 53.3  48.68 2.64 22.84 13.19 12.65  69 53.3 
52 Rodney Donaldson 1031  50.52 2.81 23.63 13.39 13.50  68 51.3  49.90 2.67 23.16 41.05  68 52.0  49.58 2.52 23.08 13.38 13.12  68 52.3  48.75 2.61 22.68 13.07 13.00  69 53.2 
933 Garry Campbell 9A32  48.78 2.41 22.74 12.86 13.18  68 53.1 
30 Martin Cairns 1033  51.05 2.85 23.62 13.58 13.85  63 50.8  49.40 3.20 23.53 12.73 13.14  66 52.5  48.96 2.71 22.54 13.15 13.27  65 52.9  48.96 2.72 22.72 13.13 13.11  67 52.9 
24 Jonni McDaid 6B34  49.76 2.67 23.84 13.15 12.77  68 52.1  49.46 2.51 23.44 13.13 12.89  66 52.4  49.03 2.56 23.32 13.03 12.68  68 52.9 
303 Roy Coulter 1435  50.76 2.16 23.25 13.01 14.50  62 51.1  49.03 2.25 22.82 12.57 13.64  69 52.9 
42 Stephen Wishart 136  49.57 2.66 23.53 13.34 12.70  68 52.3  49.22 2.57 23.50 13.16 12.56  73 52.7  49.21 2.56 23.31 12.98 12.92  70 52.7  49.22 2.67 23.45 13.11 12.66  73 52.7 
123 Karl Johnston 6A37  50.40 2.81 22.88 13.50 14.02  63 51.4  50.14 2.90 23.64 13.36 13.14  67 51.7  49.38 2.81 22.90 13.08 13.40  62 52.5  49.45 2.69 22.77 13.18 13.50  66 52.4 
23 Gary Milligan 6A38  50.28 2.64 23.63 13.28 13.37  65 51.6  49.93 2.52 23.08 13.48 13.37  65 51.9  49.93 2.68 23.36 13.22 13.35  66 51.9  49.48 2.61 23.08 13.15 13.25  67 52.4 
1 Brian Little 1039  49.98 2.65 22.92 13.15 13.91  66 51.9  49.63 2.55 22.57 12.96 14.10  67 52.2  49.59 2.59 22.67 13.01 13.91  68 52.3  50.17 2.62 23.14 13.35 13.68  67 51.7 
121 Norman Harvey 16B40  50.95 2.42 23.64 13.89 13.42  67 50.9  50.37 2.48 23.52 13.85 13.00  69 51.5  49.79 2.36 23.74 13.41 12.64  72 52.1  49.59 2.52 23.42 13.45 12.72  73 52.3 
21 Coulter Ronnie 6B41  52.30 2.73 23.90 13.90 14.50  59 49.6  50.59 2.63 23.25 13.40 13.94  63 51.2  50.60 2.74 23.45 13.51 13.64  65 51.2 
20 Jonni McDaid 16B42  52.29 2.68 25.10 13.79 13.40  64 49.6  63.14 2.71 25.83 22.36 14.95  54 41.0  51.88 2.66 24.93 13.85 13.10  66 50.0  50.79 2.62 24.25 13.40 13.14  65 51.0 
126 Jp McSorley 6B43  51.22 2.81 23.98 13.83 13.41  63 50.6  51.31 2.69 23.98 13.66 13.67  65 50.5  51.08 2.70 23.93 13.61 13.54  66 50.8  51.65 2.78 24.15 13.82 13.68  60 50.2 
173 Damien Corey 9A44  52.98 3.10 24.44 13.81 14.73  63 48.9  52.51 3.17 24.40 13.80 14.31  63 49.4  51.24 3.23 24.08 13.49 13.67  63 50.6 
125 Chris McCarthy 345  53.75 2.21 23.71 14.41 15.63  56 48.2  51.28 2.49 24.26 13.61 13.41  61 50.5 
711 Paul Dorrity 9A46  53.25 2.66 24.30 14.38 14.57  64 48.7  52.34 2.70 23.97 13.93 14.44  62 49.5  52.30 2.66 23.80 13.79 14.71  58 49.6  51.63 2.65 23.51 13.73 14.39  61 50.2 
44 Dessie Martin 6B47  52.39 2.63 24.40 13.60 14.39  61 49.5  51.67 2.58 24.05 13.30 14.32  59 50.2  51.89 2.52 23.38 14.15 14.36  62 50.0  51.92 2.56 24.14 13.57 14.21  63 49.9 
87 Dessie McAleer 6B48  53.43 2.60 24.97 14.20 14.26  62 48.5  52.90 2.51 24.57 14.03 14.30  64 49.0  52.56 2.76 24.23 14.08 14.25  65 49.3  51.97 2.46 24.12 13.85 14.00  64 49.9 
7 Amy Coulter 6B49  57.32 2.98 24.37 17.84 15.11  51 45.2  53.48 2.92 25.15 13.95 14.38  60 48.5  52.10 2.98 24.42 13.83 13.85  63 49.8  52.00 3.07 24.62 13.76 13.62  64 49.9 
26 Danny McSorley 6B50  53.75 2.78 24.70 14.16 14.89  63 48.2  53.42 2.73 24.66 14.12 14.64  63 48.5  53.00 2.77 24.72 13.90 14.38  61 48.9  52.75 2.77 24.71 13.87 14.17  61 49.1 
238 Alan Wallace 151  53.11 2.53 24.52 14.18 14.41  63 48.8  54.52 2.57 24.39 14.13 16.00  41 47.5 
911 Mervyn Johnston 2A52  53.28 2.64 24.33 14.19 14.76  61 48.7  53.74 2.63 24.66 14.10 14.98  60 48.2  53.61 2.71 24.39 14.24 14.98  59 48.4  53.16 2.72 23.88 14.27 15.01  61 48.8 



  Overall  Overall Results    -      Continued

169 Cameron Rawson 16A53  54.51 2.95 24.58 14.89 15.04  59 47.6  54.07 3.15 25.15 14.48 14.44  62 47.9  53.18 2.86 24.42 14.32 14.44  62 48.7  53.82 2.89 24.81 14.20 14.81  62 48.2 
124 Tommi McDaid 6B54  55.02 2.70 25.38 14.39 15.25  60 47.1  53.78 2.53 25.10 14.19 14.49  62 48.2  53.44 2.63 24.70 14.48 14.26  61 48.5  53.38 2.66 24.52 14.61 14.25  62 48.6 
168 Barry McCann 2B55  54.10 2.65 25.01 14.40 14.69  58 47.9  54.03 2.61 25.00 14.28 14.75  61 48.0  53.57 2.69 25.00 14.09 14.48  61 48.4  53.93 2.65 25.18 14.13 14.62  60 48.1 
117 Derek Robinson 1156  55.31 2.85 24.98 14.86 15.47  63 46.9  53.96 2.79 24.64 14.34 14.98  61 48.0  54.06 2.69 25.15 14.44 14.47  63 48.0  54.30 2.68 24.84 14.38 15.08  61 47.7 
25 William Vance 6B57  55.28 3.18 26.40 14.67 14.21  61 46.9  54.46 3.30 25.53 14.30 14.63  62 47.6  53.96 3.66 25.69 14.05 14.22  63 48.0 
63 Raymond Elliott 6A58  54.60 2.60 24.72 14.08 15.80  58 47.5  55.64 2.60 25.37 14.47 15.80  56 46.6  55.33 2.73 25.28 14.69 15.36  55 46.8  54.22 2.61 24.65 14.26 15.31  56 47.8 
22 Richard Thompson 1159  54.24 2.74 25.20 14.25 14.79  60 47.8 
11 Gareth Whiting 160  55.28 2.77 25.65 14.63 15.00  60 46.9  54.89 3.05 25.95 14.24 14.70  61 47.2  54.51 2.92 25.86 14.20 14.45  62 47.6  54.42 2.94 25.93 14.27 14.22  64 47.6 
120 Tommi McDaid 16B61  65.80 2.73 27.43 22.24 16.13  49 39.4  55.91 2.93 26.21 14.89 14.81  59 46.4  54.49 2.74 25.62 14.67 14.20  62 47.6 
89 Alwyn Buchanan 1462  57.22 2.68 26.28 14.50 16.44  52 45.3  55.23 2.24 24.51 14.30 16.42  52 46.9  56.24 2.57 25.77 15.11 15.36  56 46.1  55.46 2.58 24.87 14.58 16.01  56 46.7 
2 James Stephenson 6A63  62.93 2.93 29.44 16.26 17.23  53 41.2  61.87 2.98 28.62  5.89 27.36  50 41.9  61.72 2.81 28.30 16.61 16.81  50 42.0  62.16 2.99 28.67 16.82 16.67  52 41.7 
178 Andrew Strain 1064 
781 Jonathan Strain 1065 

Page 0



Omagh Motor Club Ltd.

SAYERS ENGINEERING SPAMOUNT HILLCLIMB

Round 4 of ANICC Millars Oils Hillclimb Championship 2022

Saturday 28th May 2022

Class 1 Road Going Series Production Cars up to 1700cc 2 WD only
Class Record   Nial McGrath   51.01   Civic   2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

42 Stephen Wishart Peugeot 1061  49.57  49.22  49.21  49.22  49.21 
238 Alan Wallace Honda DelSol2  53.11  54.52  53.11 
11 Gareth Whiting Mg Zr3  55.28  54.89  54.51  54.42  54.42 

Class 2A Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc  2WD only
Class Record   Andrew Robb   BMW M3    45.52 secs   2019

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

911 Mervyn Johnston BMW Mini Cooper S1  53.28  53.74  53.61  53.16  53.16 

Class 2B Road Going Series Production Cars Mazda MX5 Challenge
Class Record   Paul Magill   Mazda MX5   51.22 sec   2019

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

168 Barry McCann Mazda Mx51  54.10  54.03  53.57  53.93  53.57 

Class 3 Road Going Series Production Cars 4WD
Class Record   Ivan McCullough   Nissan GTR   42.99 secs   2016

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

125 Chris McCarthy Subaru Impreza1  53.75  51.28  51.28 

Class 6A Modified Series Production Cars 8 valve 2WD only
Class Record   Andrew Bustard   Ford Escort RS   45.51 secs   2014

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

73 Marc Johnston Ford Escort Mk 21  46.43  45.53  44.90  44.90 
731 Raymond Johnston Ford Escort2  46.19  45.97  46.16  46.10  45.97 
17 Gordon Fogarty Fiat X1 93  47.62  47.15  47.69  47.15 
123 Karl Johnston Austin Mini4  50.40  50.14  49.38  49.45  49.38 
23 Gary Milligan Mini 14005  50.28  49.93  49.93  49.48  49.48 
63 Raymond Elliott Peugeot 2056  54.60  55.64  55.33  54.22  54.22 
2 James Stephenson Hillman Imp7  62.93  61.87  61.72  62.16  61.72 
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Omagh Motor Club Ltd.

SAYERS ENGINEERING SPAMOUNT HILLCLIMB

Round 4 of ANICC Millars Oils Hillclimb Championship 2022

Saturday 28th May 2022

Class 6B Modified Series Production Cars Multivalve 2WD only
Class Record   Glen Irwin   Corsa   46.53 secs   2016

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

50 David Dennison Opel Corsa1  48.01  47.22  47.24  46.70  46.70 
27 Dean Humphrey Opel Adam R22  48.20  47.75  47.97  47.53  47.53 
24 Jonni McDaid Peugeot 106 Cup Car3  49.76  49.46  49.03  49.03 
21 Coulter Ronnie Vauxhall Astra4  52.30  50.59  50.60  50.59 
126 Jp McSorley Honda Civic5  51.22  51.31  51.08  51.65  51.08 
44 Dessie Martin Honda Civic6  52.39  51.67  51.89  51.92  51.67 
87 Dessie McAleer Vauxhall Chevette7  53.43  52.90  52.56  51.97  51.97 
7 Amy Coulter Vauxhall Nova8  57.32  53.48  52.10  52.00  52.00 
26 Danny McSorley Honda Civic9  53.75  53.42  53.00  52.75  52.75 
124 Tommi McDaid Peugeot 106 Cup Car10  55.02  53.78  53.44  53.38  53.38 
25 William Vance Ford Escort Mk111  55.28  54.46  53.96  53.96 

Class 7 Modified Specialist Production Cars 2WD only
Class Record   Paul Hamill   Tiger Avon   45.86 secs   2016

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

57 Jack Boal GTR Hayabusa1  44.54  44.39  44.03  44.03 
815 Paul Hamill Tiger Suzuki2  45.91  44.50  44.72  59.66  44.50 

Class 8 Sports Libre Special Saloon Cars up to 1400cc 8 valve or 1000cc 16 valve
Class Record   Target Time   48.00 secs

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

88 Patrick Roche RSR Escort Mk11  44.10  42.98  43.13  43.55  42.98 

Class 9A Sports Libre Saloon Sports GT Cars 2WD only
Class Record   Gerard O Connell   Ford Escort Mk2   43.59 secs   2016

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

33 Dan Campbell Toyota Starlet1  45.63  45.63 
933 Garry Campbell Toyota Starlet2  48.78  48.78 
173 Damien Corey Austin Mini3  52.98  52.51  51.24  51.24 
711 Paul Dorrity Peugeot 2054  53.25  52.34  52.30  51.63  51.63 

Class 10 Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc 2WD only
Class Record   Alan Smyth   Suzuki S1600   44.67 secs   2016

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

3 Travis Humphrey Citroen DS31  47.72  47.84  47.80  47.45  47.45 
10 Ashley White Vauxhall Astra2  48.80  47.82  47.87  47.72  47.72 
301 Jack Cairns Fiesta R23  49.40  49.29  48.65  48.68  48.65 
52 Rodney Donaldson Ford Escort4  50.52  49.90  49.58  48.75  48.75 
30 Martin Cairns Fiesta R25  51.05  49.40  48.96  48.96  48.96 
1 Brian Little Ford Escort G36  49.98  49.63  49.59  50.17  49.59 
178 Andrew Strain Peugeot 2057 
781 Jonathan Strain Peugeot 2058 
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Omagh Motor Club Ltd.

SAYERS ENGINEERING SPAMOUNT HILLCLIMB

Round 4 of ANICC Millars Oils Hillclimb Championship 2022

Saturday 28th May 2022

Class 11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc 2WD only
Class Record   Seamus Morris   Darrian   43.54 secs   2018

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

8 Seamus Morris Darrian GTR1  46.23  45.02  45.47  44.04  44.04 
14 William Carey Ford Escort mk22  44.89  44.65  44.29  44.86  44.29 
15 Viv Hamill Ford Escort RS Mk23  47.91  45.11  46.16  45.63  45.11 
32 Derek Gurney Ford Sierra4  47.14  46.50  46.40  46.18  46.18 
4 Fergal McGuinness Ford Escort5  46.43  46.47  46.90  46.99  46.43 
76 Trevor Elliott Ford Escort6  47.77  47.13  47.47  47.80  47.13 
361 Martin Flanagan BMW M37  48.88  47.95  48.16  48.59  47.95 
117 Derek Robinson Toyota Twin Cam8  55.31  53.96  54.06  54.30  53.96 
22 Richard Thompson Vauxhall Astra9  54.24  54.24 

Class 12 All other 4WD Sports Libre Cars
Class Record   Ivan McCullough   Nissan GTR   41.81 secs   2018

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

12 Gareth Sayers Ford Fiesta R51  42.27  41.37  40.87  40.90  40.87 
83 Oliver Cormican Mitsubishi Evo2  42.44  42.76  51.26  42.65  42.44 
901 Ian Lancashire Subaru Impreza3  46.00  43.97  43.50  42.70  42.70 
6 Barry Morris Ford Fiesta4  43.45  43.01  43.60  43.28  43.01 
16 Darren McKelvey Ford Fiesta R55  45.61  44.89  44.25  44.25 
18 Michael McCrossan Mitsubishi Evo 96  46.49  46.26  45.76  45.65  45.65 

Class 14 Racing Cars up to 2000cc 8 valve or up to 1400cc multivalve
Class Record   John Donnelly   Reynard   41.90 secs   2018

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

39 Steven Robb Jedi Mk41  41.94  42.06  41.18  40.82  40.82 
303 Roy Coulter OMS PR2  50.76  49.03  49.03 
89 Alwyn Buchanan Swift FR893  57.22  55.23  56.24  55.46  55.23 

Class 15 All other Racing Cars
Class Record   Graham Thompson   GTR   39.60 secs   2019

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

78 Graham Thompson GTR Turbo1  40.98  40.67  40.46  40.42  40.42 
331 John Donnelly Pilbeam MP622  41.21  41.00  41.00 

Class 16A Road Going Historic Saloons and Sports Cars
Class Record   Gerry McGarritty   Mini    48.64 secs   2019

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

81 Gerry McGarrity Mini Cooper1  48.65  48.60  48.76  49.02  48.60 
19 Colin McDowell Morris Mini2  49.28  49.49  48.60  48.85  48.60 
169 Cameron Rawson Morris Mini3  54.51  54.07  53.18  53.82  53.18 
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Class 16B Non Road Going Historic Saloons and Sports Cars
Class Record   Alan Jardine   Escort     46.64 secs   2018

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

121 Norman Harvey Ford Escort RS20001  50.95  50.37  49.79  49.59  49.59 
20 Jonni McDaid Talbot Samba Rallye2  52.29  63.14  51.88  50.79  50.79 
120 Tommi McDaid Talbot Samba Rallye3  65.80  55.91  54.49  54.49 

....................................................................................................
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